9 Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals
Lakeland Meeting Agenda

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

December 3, 2024 9:00 a.m.
in the City Hall Commission Chamber

Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any subsequent meeting will need a
record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of charge)
should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist, Kristin Meador, no later than 48 hours prior to the proceeding, at (863)
834-8444, Email: ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD numbers: Local — (863)
834-8333 or 1-800-955- 8771 (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida Relay Service Number 1-
800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals will convene for its regular meeting for the purpose of
hearing and acting upon the following:

ITEM 1: Call to Order
ITEM 2: Roll Call

ITEM 3: Approval of minutes from the October meeting

ITEM 4: City Attorney explains purpose and authority of the Board

ITEM 5: Graham Aluminum & Home Improvement requests a 10’ variance to allow a rear yard setback of
10’, in lieu of the 20’ minimum rear yard setback for principal structures specified by the PUD
(Planned Unit Development) zoning for the Sandpiper Golf & Country Club Phase 10 in order to
construct a hard-roofed screen room on property located at 1022 Caracara Circle S. Owner: David
Hutchinson. (VAR24-014)

ITEM 6: Jonathan A. Kirk requests a six-foot variance, to allow a maximum fence height of 12 feet in lieu of
the maximum height of six-feet for fences as specified by Section 4.4.3 of the Land Development
Code, in order to construct a new 12-foot-high fence around an outdoor play court on property

located at 2815 Eden Parkway. Owner: School Board of Polk County Southwest Middle. (VAR24-
021)

ITEM 7: Unfinished Business
ITEM 8: New Business
ITEM 9: Adjournment



mailto:ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net

The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals met in Regular Session on Tuesday, October 1,
2024 in the City Commission Chamber at Lakeland City Hall 228 South Massachusetts Avenue.

Present were Board Members Emily Breheny, Thomas Brawner, Gregory Kent, Judith Hatfield, Daniel
Sharrett and Kristen Tessmer. Also present were Ramona Sirianni, Assistant City Attorney; and staff from
the Community & Economic Development Department: Todd Vargo, Senior Planner, Phillip Scearce,
Executive Planner; and Christelle Burrola, Board Secretary.

The minutes from the previous meeting were approved as submitted, and Ms. Sirianni explained the
purpose and authority of the Board and the necessity of providing a hardship or uniqueness for the Board
to consider and/or grant a variance. Anyone planning to present testimony was sworn in and everyone
gave affirmative responses.

Item 5: Cypress Signs requests an 18' 8" height variance to allow an accessory structure with a
maximum height of 31' 2", in lieu of the maximum height of 12' 6" for accessory structures
specified by the Table 4.3-4 of the Land Development Code and relief from Table 4.3-4 of the
Land Development Code, to allow an accessory structure to be located in front of the principal
structure, in order to construct a ground-mounted cross 31' 2" high x 12' 6" wide on property
located at 1350 Main Street E. Owner: Family Worship Center Churches Inc. (VAR24-015)

Lisa Malady, 102 Fourth Street JPV, Winter Haven, representing the applicant, was present in support of
the request. She stated the cross has been on the building since the building was constructed 60 years
ago. To accommodate the growth of the congregation, there have been modifications to the building and
the cross is no longer in scale with the building. The request is to obtain variance relief to allow for the
cross to be relocated to the ground as an accessory structure instead of the top of the building. The cross
will be installed with a concrete footer and will be fully engineered to withstand wind loads.

Mr. Vargo stated the subject property consists of that portion of the Family Worship Center property that
lies north of Main Street E, south of Rose Street E and between Gary Rd N and Fern Rd N. The previous
worship center has applied for a Conditional Use Permit to turn the building into the school. The Family
Worship Center would like to relocate the 31' 2" tall cross to the traffic circle by Main Street. The variance
request is necessary due to the height of the cross and the location of the cross (accessory structure) in
the front yard of the property.

Mr. Vargo pointed to photos on the overhead screen of the subject property.
Mr. Vargo stated staff recommends approval.
Board Member Ms. Tunisia Mayweather arrived at 9:13 a.m.

Judith Hatfield made a motion to approve staff’'s recommendation. Thomas Brawner seconded the
motion and it passed 7—O0.

Item 6: Olivera Construction, Inc. requests a variance of 4'10" to allow the construction of a detached
garage with proposed mean roof height of 17' 4", and a variance of 3' 9" to allow the construction
of a detached pool cabana with a mean roof height of 16' 3"; in lieu of the maximum mean height
of 12' 6" for accessory structures specified by the Table 4.3-4 of the Land Development Code, on
property located at 1434 Fairhaven Drive. Owner: Brian Neslund. (VAR24-018)

Phillip Olivera, 2507 Jonila Avenue, Lakeland, representing the applicant, was present in support of the
request. He stated that the subject property is a double lot property with a tennis court on one side and an
empty lot on the other. He stated they have designed a primary residence that includes a detached garage
and a detached pool house. He stated the requested variance was needed to keep the garage and pool
house in harmony and consistency with the architecture of the home.



Mr. Scearce stated the subject property, is 1.2 acres in size and is actually two lots combined and is zoned
RA-1 in the Urban Neighborhood. He stated there is a significant vegetative buffer around the property. Mr.
Scearce presented the elevations of the house, garage and cabana (pool house). Mr. Scearce pointed out
that detached garages and pool houses are common fixtures of lots in the affluent neighborhood.

Mr. Scearce pointed to photos on the overhead screen of the subject property.

Mr. Scearce stated no public comment was received regarding the request and staff recommends
approval.

Daniel Sharrett made a motion to approve staff’s recommendation. Kristen Tessmer seconded the
motion and it passed 7—0.

Adjourned

The meeting was adjourned at 9:25 a.m.

Gregory Kent, Chairperson Christelle Burrola, Secretary



7 Variance Application

Project No: VAR24-014 Application Date: 8/6/2024
Project Name: Hutchinson
Subject Property Address: 1022 CARACARACIR S
Parcel ID: 242720161738001150
Applicant Name: GRAHAM ALUMINUM & HOME IMPROV
Applicant Address: 2225 E MAIN ST LAKELAND FL 33801
Owner Name: HUTCHINSON DAVID O
Owner Address: 1022 CARACARACIR S LAKELAND FL 33809
Application Type: Variance
Current
Zoning: (PUD) 3551 Planned Unit Context: Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)
Development (C) Conservation
DimeLnostions: 95 x 60 FSOqu{[Z;: 2,154

Present Use:

Explanation of

Request: SCREEN ROOM ON EXISTING CONCRETE WITH AN ELITE ROOF

o TRYING TO GET ENOUGH ROOM TO BUILD A SCREEN ROOM ON THE EXISTING
Justification: SLAB.
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7 2%

VAR24-014 1022 Caracara Cir S
Parcel ID: 242720161738001150




228 S MASSACHUSETTS AVE

CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33801
La kel d PLANNING@LAKELANDGOV.NET
RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR24-014

Dear Property Owner:

This notice is to advise you that Graham Aluminum & Home Improvement requests a 10’
variance to allow a rear yard setback of 10’, in lieu of the 20’ minimum rear yard setback for
principal structures specified by the PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning for the
Sandpiper Golf & Country Club Phase 10 in order to construct a hard-roofed screen room
on property located at 1022 Caracara Circle S. The subject property is legally described as:

SANDPIPER GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB PHASE TEN PB 92 PG 26 LOT 115

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 12/3/24 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue. As an owner of property located in proximity to the
subject property, as indicated on the attached map, you will be given an opportunity to
express your opinion at the public hearing. You may also submit your views to the
Community & Economic Development Department by including your name, address, and
the project number via email to planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.

Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal, may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes,
persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those
requiring language assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist,
Kristin Meador, no later than 48 hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email:
ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD numbers: Local —
(863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955- 8771 (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida
Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW


mailto:ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net
mailto:planning@lakelandgov.net

7 Community and Economic Development

Lakelsid Staff Recommendation for ZBAA
ZBAA Hearing |12/2/2024 Reviewer: Todd Vargo
Project No: VAR24-014 Subject Property: (1022 Caracara Circle S
Owner: David Hutchinson
Applicant: Graham Aluminum and Home Improvements
Current Zoning: §g5D1 ((:Planned Unit Development) Context District [Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)

A 10’ variance to allow a rear setback of 10’, in lieu of the 20’ minimum rear setback for
principal structures specified by the PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning for the
Sandpiper Golf & Country Club Phase 10 in order to construct a hard-roofed screen room on
property located at 1022 Caracara Circle S.

Request:

1.0 Background

The subject property consists of an approximate 0.26-acre (95" wide by 123’ deep) lot within the Sandpiper Golf
and Country Club Phase 10 subdivision. According to information obtained from the Polk County Property
Appraiser, the subject property contains a 2,154 square foot single-family home constructed in 1993. The
property is zoned PUD (Planned Unit Development) and is located within the Suburban Neighborhood (SNH)
context district.

2.0 Discussion

The applicant applied for BLD24-04685, a building permit to construct a 10' x 24' (240 square foot) hard-roofed
screen room to the rear of the home. In reviewing the permit, staff noted that the screen room would exceed the
rear yard setback for principal structures (since the screen room has a hard roof, it is considered by the Building
Inspection Division to be an extension of the principal structure). The rear yard setback is 20' in this PUD and
the screen room would be 10' from the rear property line when constructed. Screen rooms are a common
feature on homes in Florida and are generally located within the rear yard. However, when staff went to take
pictures of the rear of the home for the ZBAA slideshow, it was discovered that the screen room had already
been constructed, without either the variance or an approved building permit. The penalty issued by the
Building Inspection Division for constructing without a permit is to charge double the building permit fees.

Within the overall Sandpiper development, lots are relatively shallow in depth, limiting the ability to construct
screen rooms/enclosures in rear yards. In accordance with the standards for Planned Unit Development (PUD)
3551C, the minimum rear yard setback for principal structures is 20 feet. The proposed screen room will be set
back a minimum of 10 feet from the rear property line. The hardship suffered by the applicant is related to the
placement of the existing home on the lot. Similar variances for screen rooms/enclosures have been granted to
other lots within the overall Sandpiper subdivision over the years. The existing home to the north is
approximately 27' from the property line shared with the subject property. If the variance is granted, the
proposed screen room would be over 35' from the rear wall of the home to the north.




3.0 Recommendation

The primary hardship suffered by the applicant is related to size of the lot and placement of the dwelling on the
lot and is not the result of any action taken by the applicant. The requested relief is the minimum amount
necessary to accommodate the proposed screen room and approval would not be contrary to public interest.
Provided there are no substantive objections from adjacent property owners, and even though the screen room
was constructed without this variance or an approved building permit, staff recommends the requested variance
be considered for approval.



7 Variance Application

Project No: VAR24-021 Application Date: 11/8/2024
Project Name: Southwest Middle School
Subject Property Address: 2815 EDEN PKWY
Parcel ID: 232825000000024010
Applicant Name: JONATHAN A KIRK
Applicant Address: O
Owner Name: SCHOOL BOARD OF POLK COUNTY SOUTHWEST MIDDLE
Owner Address: PO BOX 391 BARTOW FL 33831
Application Type: Variance
Current
Zoning: RA-3 Context: Urban Neighborhood
DimeLnostions: 50 x 149 FSOqu{[Z;: 9,120

Present Use:

A 12' high, black or green, vinyl fence coated chain link fence surrounding the new outdoor
play court in lieu of the 6" maximum height for fences, as specified by Section 4.4.3 of the
City’s Land Development Code, on property located at 2815 Eden Parkway.

... Therequest for a higher fence is to help reduce the number of play court balls that could
Justification:  h4ssibly bounce into the adjacent street - Lincoln ave.

Explanation of
Request:



PLOTTED: Tuesday, February 6, 2024 3:45:17 PM

BIM 360://LCS High School Building/2003_LCS High School

FILENAME: X:\PROJECTS\1031.05 — STRAUGHN TROUT ARCHITECTS — Southwest Middle Engineering\DRAWINGS\ENGINEERING\1031.05—BASE.dwg

6/23/2021 2:02:53 PM
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30 WITH CURBING
™ | (WHERE NO CURB) (TYPE D' SHOWN) -
@
STRUCTURAL NO.
@ “044x15 =066
0.18 x 6" =1.08
0.08 x 12" = 0.96
TOTAL 2.70
NEW CONSTRUCTION

1. 1.5" TYPE SUPERPAVE 9.5 (FINE) ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (VIRGIN),

F.D.O.T. SPEC. #334, TRAFFIC LEVEL C.

2. 6" LIMEROCK BASE, COMPACTED TO 98% AASHTO - T180 (L.B.R. 100),
F.D.O.T. SPEC. #230 OR 6" CRUSHED CONCRETE BASE, COMPACTED
TO 98% AASHTO - T180 (L.B.R. 125), FDOT SPEC. #204; PRIME @ 0.10

GALS. PER SQ. YD., F.D.O.T. SPEC. #300.

3. 12" TYPE "B" STABILIZATION, LBR 40, F.D.O.T. SPEC. 160-2,
COMPACTED TO 98% AASHTO T-180. CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE
4" OF ADDITIONAL BASE MATERIAL (1 TO 3 RATIO) IN LIEU OF TYPE "B"
STABILIZATION OVER COMPACTED SUB-GRADE.

7“1\ TYPE 1 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION

3.0 WITH CURBING
™ | (WHERE NO CURB) (TYPE 'D' SHOWN) -

@
@ SIRUCIURALNO.
0.44 x 2.0" = 0.88
0.18 x 8" =1.44
0.08 x 12" = 0.96
TOTAL 3.86

NEW CONSTRUCTION

1. 2.0" TYPE SUPERPAVE 12.5 (FINE) ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (VIRGIN),
F.D.O.T. SPEC. #334, TRAFFIC LEVEL C.

2. 8" LIMEROCK BASE, COMPACTED TO 98% AASHTO - T180 (L.B.R. 100),
F.D.O.T. SPEC. #230 OR 6" CRUSHED CONCRETE BASE, COMPACTED
TO 98% AASHTO - T180 (L.B.R. 125), FDOT SPEC. #204; PRIME @ 0.10
GALS. PER SQ. YD., F.D.O.T. SPEC. #300.

3. 12" TYPE "B" STABILIZATION, LBR 40, F.D.O.T. SPEC. 160-2,
COMPACTED TO 98% AASHTO T-180. CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE
4" OF ADDITIONAL BASE MATERIAL (1 TO 3 RATIO) IN LIEU OF TYPE
"B" STABILIZATION OVER COMPACTED SUB-GRADE.

/" 2"\ TYPE 2 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION

€500 N.T.S. C500 NTS.
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CONTROL JOINTS SHOULD HAVE A DEPTH OF AT LEAST
ONE-FORTH THE SLAB THICKNESS.

NOO_,\__U>O.:mD TO 95% L 10 MIL POLYETHYLENE

DEPTH OF SLAB USING

7“4\ SIGNAGE DETAIL
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APPLICATION:

HEAVY LOAD PARKING LOT, FIRE LANES,
EQUIPMENT YARD, SERVICE ROADS.

NOTES:

OR APPROVED EQUAL

1. TRUEGRID PRO PLUS PRODUCTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY RATED FOR H-20 /HS-20 LOADING AND

GREATER.

2. SEEDING METHOD: FILL SOIL/GROWING MEDIA TO TOP OF GRID. APPLY SEEDING OR
HYDROSEEDING PER MANUFACTURERS' (BY OTHERS) REQUIRED APPLICATION RATES.

3. SOD INSTALLATION METHOD: FILL TOPSOIL/GROWING MEDIA HALF-WAY (~1") WITHIN TRUEGRID AND
PRESS IN SOD SO THAT TOP OF GRID IS AT SOIL/ROOT LEVEL AND ONLY THE GRASS BLADES

EXTEND ABOVE THE GRID.

4. NO STAKING NECESSARY WITH TRUEGRID PRO PLUS WHEN SLOPE IS BELOW 20 DEGREES. ASSESS

PROJECT, AS NEEDED.

7“5\ STABILIZED GRASS FIRE LANE

PREASSEMBLED & DELIVERED IN 4' X 4' SHEET. RECONFIGURED
AS NEEDED.NO EXTRA TOOLING OR ACCESSORIES REQUIRED
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CURRENT PUD ALLOWS FOR AN 8'-0" FENCE. THE SCHOOL HAS REQUESTED A 12'-0" HIGH BLACK CHAIN LINK FENCE AROUND THE BASKETBALL PLAY COURT TO HELP KEEP BALLS ON SCHOOL PROPERTY AND NOT IN THE STREET.
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228 S MASSACHUSETTS AVE

CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33801
La kel d PLANNING@LAKELANDGOV.NET
RE: Variance Request - Project No. VAR24-021

Dear Property Owner:

This notice is to advise you that Jonathan A. Kirk requests a 6’ variance to allow a 12' high,
black or green, vinyl fence coated chain link fence surrounding the new outdoor play court
in lieu of the 6" maximum height for fences, as specified by Section 4.4.3 of the City’s Land
Development Code, on property located at 2815 Eden Parkway. The subject property is
legally described as:

W1/2 OF SW1/4 OF SE1/4 LESS RD R/W & LESS ADDNL R/W AS DESC IN OR 7732 PG
1402

The public hearing to consider this request will be held before the Lakeland Zoning Board
of Adjustments and Appeals at 9:00 a.m. on 12/3/24 in the City Commission Room, City
Hall, 228 S. Massachusetts Avenue. As an owner of property located in proximity to the
subject property, as indicated on the attached map, you will be given an opportunity to
express your opinion at the public hearing. You may also submit your views to the
Community & Economic Development Department by including your name, address, and
the project number via email to planning@lakelandgov.net, prior to the meeting date.

Anyone deciding to appeal a decision by the Board on any matter considered at this or any
subsequent meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for purposes of that appeal, may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes,
persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those
requiring language assistance (free of charge) should contact the City of Lakeland ADA Specialist,
Kristin Meador, no later than 48 hours prior to the proceeding, at (863) 834-8444, Email:
ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net. If hearing impaired, please contact the TDD numbers: Local —
(863) 834-8333 or 1-800-955- 8771 (TDD-Telecommunications Device for the Deaf) or the Florida
Relay Service Number 1-800-955-8770 (VOICE), for assistance.

THIS IS A COURTESY LETTER NOT REQUIRED BY LAW


mailto:ADASpecialist@lakelandgov.net
mailto:planning@lakelandgov.net

7 Community and Economic Development
Staff Recommendation for ZBAA

Lakeland
ZBAA Hearing |12/3/2024 Reviewer: Todd Vargo
Project No: VAR24-021 Subject Property: (2815 Eden Parkway
Owner: School Board of Polk County
Applicant: Jonathan A. Kirk

Current Zoning: |RA-3 (Single-Family Residential) |Context District |Urban Neighborhood (UNH)

A six-foot variance, to allow a maximum fence height of 12 feet in lieu of the maximum height
of six-feet for fences as specified by Section 4.4.3 of the Land Development Code, in order to
construct a new 12-foot-high fence around an outdoor play court on property located at 2815
Eden Parkway.

Request:

1.0 Background

The subject property consists of the southwest middle school campus. The school was originally constructed in
1956 as a junior high school for grades 7 — 9 and in 1992 was reclassified as a middle school for grades 6—S8.
In 2021, a conditional use was approved to allow for the demolition and reconstruction of the middle school
campus as part of a modernization effort by the Polk County School Board. The subject property is zoned RA-2
(Single-Family Residential District) with a Future Land Use designation of RM (Residential Medium) and is
located within the UNH (Urban Neighborhood) context sub-district. The subject property is approximately 18.24
acres.

2.0 Discussion

The purpose of this request is to obtain variance relief which will allow for a 12’ high black or green vinyl chain
link fence on three sides of the basketball court, including adjacent to Lincoln Avenue. The subject site is
located on the west side of the campus, adjacent to Lincoln Avenue.

Similar fencing has been installed at other recreational sports fields for educational facilities (Academy Prep
School at 1201 Lakeland Hills Boulevard). In light of the proximity to Lincoln Avenue, a well-traveled residential
corridor, a 12’ fence would be appropriate to limit sports equipment accidentally ending up on the roadway and
causing traffic safety issues.

3.0 Recommendation

The subject property, Southwest Middle School campus, has recently undergone modernization and
reconfiguration. Given the layout of the physical education amenities, which are a standard part of any school
curriculum, the Polk County School Board is requesting a 12’ tall fence around the outdoor basketball court. Due
to the need to address impacts on public safety, a variance to allow a taller fence is justified. The requested
relief is reasonable and proportionate to the degree of hardship and the minimum amount necessary to address
safety concerns. Provided there are no substantive objections from adjacent property owners, staff recommends
that the variance be considered for approval.



	Item 3
	Item 5
	Item 6



